Other long-term liabilities 48 24 8 48
   Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 3,251 1,920 2,279 3,251
   Deferred tax liabilities 367 412 297 367
   Other provisions 2,516 2,330 2,563 2,516
Total long-term liabilities 10,039 6,224 6,488 9,189
Current liabilities
   Current interest-bearing liabilities 3,169 1,663 1,051 2,807
   Accounts payable 4,768 5,677 5,164 4,768
   Tax liabilities 22
   Invoiced revenues not worked-up 7,204 6,913 6,311 7,204
   Accrued expenses and prepaid income 3,193 2,937 3,452 3,193
   Provisions 36 31 68 36
   Other current liabilities 1,546 1,974 1,520 1,546
   Liabilities attributable to assets held for sale 287 158
Total current liabilities 20,203 19,217 17,566 19,712
Total liabilities 30,242 25,441 24,054 28,901
Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 32,586 28,574 27,001 31,256
1) Includes short-term investments w ith maturities exceeding three months, see also cash-f low  statement.
2) Show s how  the balance sheet w ould have looked if  NCC had still applied IAS 17 instead of IFRS 16.

15

Condensed changes in shareholders’ equity, Group

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement

Shareholders´ Non-controlling Non-controlling
SEK M equity interests interests
Opening balance, January 1st 2,931 17 2,948 5,167 12 5,179
  Total comprehensive income -156 16 -139 -1,180 6 -1,174
  Dividend -432 -18 -450 -865 -865
  Sale/Acqusition of treasury shares -19 -19 -11 -11
  Performance based incentive program 6 6 3 3
Closing balance 2,330 15 2,345 3,116 18 3,133

Jun. 30, 2018Jun. 30, 2019

If  the principles for accounting for pensions, IAS 19, applied before 1 January 2013, had been used, the equity w ould have been SEK 2,870 M higher and net debt SEK 3,251
M low er at September 30 2019.

Total
shareholders'

equity
Shareholders

' equity

Total
shareholders '

equity

2019 2018
2019

2018 Oct. 18- 2018 Proforma excl
IFRS 16 2019

SEK M Jul.-Sep. Jul.-Sep. Jan.-Sep. Jan.-Sep. Sep. 19 Jan.-Dec. Jan.-Sep. 2)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
   Profit / loss after financial items 536 -1,133 545 -1,078 774 -849 559
   Adjustments for items not included in cash flow 475 1,311 1,007 1,304 1,340 1,637 580
   Taxes paid -65 -36 -227 -295 15 -53 -230
Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital 947 142 1,326 -69 2,130 735 910

   Divestment of property projects 250 326 793 585 1,644 1,436 793
   Gross investments in property projects -964 -381 -2,307 -1,530 -3,379 -2,602 -2,307
   Other changes in working capital -914 -508 -1,328 -1,422 149 55 -1,328
Cash flow from changes in working capital -1,628 -564 -2,842 -2,367 -1,585 -1,110 -2,842

Cash flow from operating activities -682 -422 -1,516 -2,436 544 -375 -1,932

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
   Acquisition/Sale of subsidiaries and other holdings 18 12 20 1 80 62 20
   Acquisition/Sale of tangible fixed assets -106 -160 -503 -632 -673 -802 -503
   Acquisition/Sale of other fixed assets -44 -5 -63 -33 -72 -42 -63
Cash flow from investing activities -132 -152 -547 -663 -665 -782 -547

Cash flow before financing -814 -574 -2,063 -3,099 -121 -1,157 -2,479

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash flow from financing activities 1) 1902 423 2643 586 1,340 -717 3,059

Cash flow during the period 1,089 -151 580 -2,513 1,219 -1,874 580

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 717 742 1,197 3,063 585 3,063 1,197
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents -3 -7 26 35 -2 8 26
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,802 585 1,802 585 1,802 1,197 1,802
Short-term investments due later than three months 10 10 10 10 10 72 10
Total liquid assets at end of period 1,813 595 1,813 595 1,813 1,269 1,813

 1) Of the total determined dividend SEK 432 M, SEK 216 M has been paid in April 2019 and  SEK 216 M w ill be paid in November 2019.

2) Show s how  the cash f low  w ould have looked if  NCC had still applied IAS 17 instead of  IFRS 16.
Cash f low  before f inancing has been positively af fected by the introduction of IFRS 16. The impact on the total cash flow  for the period is intangible.

16

Parent Company condensed income statement

The Parent Company consists primarily of head office functions plus a branch in Norway. Net sales pertain
to charges to Group companies. The average number of employees was 59 (52).